
 
 

 
 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

EXECUTIVE MEETING 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 February 2017 
 

Time:  6.00 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  
 

1.  ATTENDANCES   
 
To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 
to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3.  BUDGET PROPOSALS 2017/18 - REVENUE BUDGET & ASSOCIATED 
DECISIONS   
 
NOTE: The substantive decision reports (a,d,e & f) are recommendations to 
Budget Council. These reports are also included with the Council Summons. 
The information items informing the Executive’s recommendations (b & c) are 
solely included with the Executive’s agenda papers. All reports will be 
published with the respective agenda on the Council’s website. 
 

 

(a)   Executive's Revenue Budget Proposals 2017/18 & MTFS 2018/19-
2019/20   
 

1 - 78 

(b)   Budget 2017/18 - Consultation Process and Feedback   
 

79 - 134 

(c)   Executive's Response to Scrutiny Committee's Recommendations to 
the Budget Proposals for 2017/18   
 

135 - 140 

(d)   Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2017/20   
 

141 - 158 

(e)   Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 - 2019/20   159 - 184 

Public Document Pack



Executive - Wednesday, 22 February 2017 
   

 

 
(f)   Fees, Charges and Allowances 2017/18   

 
185 - 190 

4.  FAIR PRICE FOR CARE : OUTCOME OF THE REVIEW OF THE PRICE 
FOR HOMECARE AND RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING CARE   
 
To consider a report of the Executive Member for Adult Social Care and 
Community Wellbeing. 
 

191 - 198 

5.  TRAFFORD'S APPROACH TO DEVELOPING A PORTFOLIO OF 
INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES   
 
To consider a report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

199 - 204 

6.  PROPOSAL FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF WATER, WASTEWATER AND 
ANCILLARY SERVICES   
[...]
83 million. 

 

 The budget funding gap for the three years before applying these proposals is 
now estimated to be £47.71 million comprising: 

o £32.23 million of additional cost pressures  
o £15.48 million of reductions to funding  

 

 The proposals contained in the report close the 2017/18 budget gap of £25.37 
million via a mixture of measures: 

o Income generation 
o Transformational service delivery savings 
o Additional funding and use of reserves 

 

 It should be noted that if all the proposals in this report are implemented there 
currently still remains a residual budget gap of: 

o £13.19 million in 2018/19, and 
o £6.05 million in 2019/20 

 

Agenda 
Item  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
2 

Throughout 2017 the Executive will continue to review proposals to address this 
budget gap 
 
 

 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 

It is recommended that Council approve : 
 

a) The 2017/18 net Revenue Budget of £160.83 million. 
 

b) The 2018/19 to 2019/20 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) including the 
income and savings proposals. 

 
c) The calculation of the Council Tax Requirement as summarised in Section 9.1 

and set out in the Formal Council Tax Resolution (Green Sheets to be 
circulated at Council); 
 

d) To increase Council Tax by 4.99%:  
o 1.99% general increase in the ‘relevant basic amount’ in each of the 

three years 2017/18 to 2019/20, and  
o 3% for the ‘Adult Social Care’ precept in each of the two years 2017/18 

and 2018/19. 
 

e) The Fees and Charges for 2017/18, as set out in the Fees & Charges booklet. 
 

f) Approval is delegated jointly to each Corporate Director with the Chief Finance 
Officer to amend fees and charges during 2017/18 in the event of any change 
in VAT rate, as appropriate. 
 

g) That the minimum level of General Reserve for 2017/18 be retained at £6.0 
million, as in 2016/17 (Section 7.2). 

 
h) The overall Capital Investment Programme level of £109.16 million be 

approved (as detailed in the Capital Programme & Prudential Indicators report 
attached) of which £65.73 million relates to 2017/18. 

 
i) The Prudential Borrowing Indicators as set out in Appendix 3, of both the 

attached Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Programme & Prudential 
Indicators reports. 

 
j) The distribution of Dedicated Schools Grant as recommended by the School 

Funding Forum and Executive as summarised in Section 8 and detailed in 
Annex H. 
 

k) The publication of the Council’s updated Efficiency Plan in Annex I. 
 

l) Due to the late publication of the Final 2017/18 Local Government Finance 
Settlement, the Council to delegate to the Chief Finance Officer the power to 

Page 2



 

 
3 

vary the level of Budget Support Reserve needed to balance the 2017/18 
revenue budget in the event of any change at final settlement (as long as this 
does not impact on the level of general risk reserve retained). 
 

and in approving the above, has taken into consideration : 
 

a) The objective assessment by the Chief Finance Officer of the robustness of 
budget estimates and adequacy of the financial reserves (Section 7.3 and 
Annex G). 

 
b) The Executive’s response to the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations to the 

budget proposals as included in a separate report on the agenda.  
 

c) The ‘Budget 2017/18 - consultation Process and Feedback’ report. 
 

d) The Equality Impact Assessments in relation to the budget proposals and the 
Public Sector Equality duty. 
 

In addition, the Council notes the following :  
 

a) The approval on 18 January 2017 under delegated powers by the Chief 
Finance Officer of the Council Tax Base for 2017/18 at 74,883 Band D 
equivalents.  

 
b) Along with the calculation of the estimated Council Tax surplus, sufficient to 

release £(1.3 million) to support the Council’s 2017/18 revenue budget and a 
distribution of £(181)k and £(68)k representing the respective shares of the GM 
Police & Crime Commissioner and GM Fire and Rescue Authority.   
 

c) The base budget assumptions as set out in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) as detailed in Annex A.  
 

d) Notes the budget gap for the two years 2018/19 £13.19 million and 2019/20 of 
£6.05 million. 
 

e) That the Capital Investment Programme for 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20 is to 
be set at an indicative £65.73 million, £25.51 million and £17.92 million 
respectively. 
 

f) The use of capital receipts to fund a number of transformational savings and 
income generating projects as detailed in Annex I. 

 
g) That the Council Tax figures included in the report for the GM Fire & Rescue 

and Police Authority are the recommended provisional amounts pending their 
formal approval. 

 
h) The Treasury Management Strategy 2017/20 detailed elsewhere on the 

agenda. 
 

i) Notes the final decision with regard to school crossing patrols will not be taken 

Page 3



 

 
4 

until the results of the second phase of consultation are concluded and a report 
to The Executive will then be presented at the appropriate time. 

 
j) A ‘Budget 2017/18 - consultation Process and Feedback’ report on the 

outcomes of the public consultation is included on the Executive meeting 
budget agenda. 

 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:   Cllr Patrick Myers  Nikki Bishop 
Extension:                              4238 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

Value for Money. 
The proposed draft budget for 2017/18 supports 
all key priorities and policies. 

Financial  The report sets out the proposed budget for 
2017/18, allocating available resource across 
service objective heads as detailed in Annex F of 
the report. 

Legal Implications: It is a statutory requirement for the Council to set 
and approve a balanced, robust budget and 
Council Tax level. 
Budget proposals take account of various 
legislative changes as they affect Council 
services. 
The Council has begun and will continue to 
comply with t
[...]
ements are that the Accounts and Audit Committee together with the Executive and Full Council should receive the following reports: 
 

- Annual treasury strategy for the year ahead 

- Mid-year update report 

- Annual outturn report describing the activity undertaken. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 77

https://democratic.trafford.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=122&MId=1635


T
his page is intentionally left blank



1 
 
 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   The Executive 
Date: 22 February 2017 
Report for:    Information  
Report of:  The Executive Member for Transformation and 

Resources 
 
 
Report Title 
 

Budget 2017/18 – Consultation Process and Feedback. 

 
Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of the report is to set out the approach taken to the budget 
consultation for 2017/18 and provide a summary of the feedback received 
through the various methods.   
 

 
Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Executive notes:  

 The consultation opportunities made available to the public for the budget 
proposals.  

 The methodology and approach used for the consultation process.  

 The feedback received from the consultation process. 

 The next steps to be undertaken. 

 The Equality Impact Assessments in relation to the budget proposals and the 
Public Sector Equality duty.  

 
 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Dianne Geary Extension: x1821 
 
Finance Officer Clearance (type in initials) NB… ………… 
 
Legal Officer Clearance (type in initials) DA… ……… 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 3b



2 
 
 

CORPORATE  DIRECTOR’S SIGNATURE    
 
 
To confirm that the Financial and Legal Implications have been considered and the 
Executive Member has cleared the report. 
 
Implications: 
 

Relationship to Policy Framework / 
Corporate Priorities 

This report relates to the following 
Corporate Priorities. 

 Low Council Tax and Value for 
Money. 

 Economic Growth and Development. 

 Services focused on
[...]
nt income) 
against the Council’s net revenue stream. The reason for the increase from 2017/18 
onwards is a result of the Council’s new MRP policy and decisions on additional 
borrowing to support capital investment. 

     
Incremental Impact on Band 
D Council Tax (£) 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Incremental impact on band D council tax – reflects the incremental impact on the 
Council Tax arising from new borrowing undertaken in order to finance the capital 
investment decisions taken by the Council during the budget cycle.  The figures above 
reflect that any additional borrowing is supported by revenue savings or external 
support.  

 

All the prudential indicators are monitored on a regular basis. If the situation arises that 
any of the prudential indicators appear that they will be breached for a sustained period, 
then this will be reported to the Council at the earliest opportunity. 

 

 

 

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL   
 

Report to:   Accounts & Audit Committee     
    Executive & Council Meetings  
Date:      7 February 2017 
    22 February 2017 
Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  The Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance 

Officer 
 
Report Title 
 

 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 – 2019/20 
 

 
Summary 
 

This report outlines the:- 

 strategy to be followed during this period for investments and borrowing, 

 outlook for interest rates, 

 management of associated risks, 

 policy to be adopted on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) and 

 Prudential Indicators. 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

That the Accounts & Audit Committee & Executive recommend to Council for approval 
the:  

 policy on debt strategy as set out in section 3; 

 investment strategy as set out in section 5; 

 Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as required by 
section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment
[...]
ives”.   

 The availability of liquidity and the period of risk in the portfolio can be 
benchmarked by the monitoring of the Weighted Average Life (WAL) of the 
portfolio (shorter WAL would generally represent less risk).   

Page 183



 

 

26 

APPENDIX 6 

 

INVESTMENT & EXTERNAL DEBT POSITION AS AT 31.12.2016 

 

 Principal 
£m 

Average Rate  
% 

DEBT   

Fixed rate:   

- PWLB 45.5 6.10 

- Market 24.8 4.06 

Sub-total 70.3 5.38 

   

Variable rate:   

- PWLB 0.0 0.0 

- Market 35.0 6.08 

Sub-total 35.0 6.08 

Total debt 105.3 5.61 

   

INVESTMENTS   

- Fixed rate (76.7) 0.72 

- Variable rate (14.4) 1.74 

   

Total Investments (91.1) 0.88 

   

NET ACTUAL DEBT / 
(INVESTMENTS) 

14.2  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 184



1 

 

TRAFFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
Report to:  Executive & Council 
Date:   22 February 2017 
Report for:  Decision 
Report of: The Executive Member for Finance and the Chief Finance 

Officer 
Report Title 
 

 
FEES, CHARGES & ALLOWANCES 2017/18  
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This report summarises the salient features of the annual review and pricing of 
the Council’s main fees and charges.  The booklet that details individual fees 
and charges can be found on the Council’s website in the area that supports the 
agenda. 
  
The Fees and Charges booklet represents the main fees and charges to the 
public upon which the Executive’s proposed budget for 2017/18 has been 
based.  Most fees and charges have been reviewed and amended as appropriate 
either by regulation or as aligned to the budget process. New charges for 
2017/18 or revised wording to existing charges are highlighted in blue on the 
schedule and significant changes are referred to in paragraph 3.3 below.  
 
The fees and charges are inclusive of VAT, where indicated, and delegated 
authority to Corporate Directors and the Chief Finance Officer, is sought to 
amend the level of the relevant fee or charge as appropriate if there are changes 
to the rate of VA
[...]
te. 

Page 190



 1 

  
 
TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Executive 

Date:    22nd February 2017 

Report for:    Decision 

Report of:  Executive Member Adult Social Care and Community Wellbeing  
  
Report Title 
 

 
Fair Price for Care : Outcome of the review of the price for homecare and residential and 
nursing care 
 

 
Summary 
 

This report describes the process undertaken to determine a Fair Price for Care in Trafford. 
 
This report outlines the approach adopted by Trafford Council and takes account of the low 
response traditionally received from the sector in determining the price for care. 
Consideration was given to national factors that will be impacting on the current market, in 
particular the increase of the national living wage and the impact of the retail price index.   
 
Work undertaken over the last 4 years to assess a ‘Fair Price for Care’ in Trafford has led to 
a cumulative increase of: 

 8.4 % in homecare fees 

 11.3 % in residential and nursing care fees paid by the Council.   
Trafford rates when benchmarked against Greater Manchester authorities are comparable 
to those within the sub region. 
 
The recommendation is based on the cost pressures identified in section 5 of the report, 
namely:  
  

 Affordability in the context of the financial challenges faced by the public sector  

 Inflation at 2.6%  in January  2017  

 The impact of the increase in the National Living Wage 

 Assessment of the sub regional authorities 
 

Taking all of these factors into account the recommendation to the Executive is to approve a 
inflationary uplift for : 

 the homecare market of  3.54% for 2017/18   

 the residential and nursing care market  of 3.2% for 2017/18 

 that the new rates be agreed as the discretionary fee and charges for 2017/18 
 

 
 
Recommendation 
 

 
That Executive approves an inflationary uplift to the care fee rates paid by the Council 
of: 

 3.54% for the homecare market for 2017/8 

 3.2% for the res
[...]
ary 2017 
Report for:    Noting  
Report of:  Helen Jones, Deputy Chief Executive  
 

 
Report Title 
 

 
Trafford’s Approach to Developing a Portfolio of Investment Opportunities  
 

 
Summary 
 

 
This report sets out the proposed approach to securing and developing investment 
opportunities to generate sustainable income streams to support the Council’s 
revenue budget. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 
 

 
1)  To note and approve the approach set out in this report. 
 
2)  To note the intention to begin a tender exercise to secure an expert investment 
adviser.   
 
3)  To note the intention to explore the establishment of a Trafford Property 
Company and to secure the relevant expert advice.  
 
4)  To note that a further report will be brought back to the Executive, with an update 
on progress and to seek approval for an investment strategy and appropriate 
vehicle.  
 
 

   
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name: Helen Jones      
Extension:   
 
 
 
Background Papers:  
 
None.   
 
 

Page 199

Agenda Item 5



 2 

Implications: 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 
 

The investment programme will need to be 
reflected in both the Treasury Management 
Strategy and the Capital Programme which will be 
presented to Council in February 2017. 
 

Financial  As each investment proposition is considered a 
business case showing a detailed analysis of the 
capital and revenue implications and associated 
risk levels will be prepared.  
 
Dependant on the complexity of the opportunity, 
the Council may need to procure a due diligence 
review before undertaking the investment. 
 
It should be noted that the process of setting up a 
property company will require expenditure on 
specialist external legal and financial advisors. 
 
There may be tax and VAT implications 
associated with investment activity.  
 

Legal Implications: Local authorities have the power to invest in 
property through a range of st
[...]
ed up to Child Protection and Children in Care.  It will 
therefore be imperative to the success of the transformation that we consult with our staff 
and multi-agency partners. 
 
In the meantime the relevant Strategic Leads have been holding Child Protection 
performance workshops to scrutinise existing CP plans and processes to identify any 
cases which may no longer meet CP thresholds and ensure there are robust structures 
and processes in place to prevent unnecessary escalation of cases. 
 
We also hold multi-agency plenary meetings after every re-plan conference to reflect on 
practice and identify any learning.  We gather monthly data to look at patterns and report 
exceptions to the DCS Safeguarding Governance meeting and the Trafford Safeguarding 
Children’s Board.  
 

 

Page 249



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Executive's Revenue Budget Proposals 2017/18 & MTFS 2018/19-2019/20
	3b Budget 2017/18 - Consultation Process and Feedback
	3c Executive's Response to Scrutiny Committee's Recommendations to the Budget Proposals for 2017/18
	3d Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2017/20
	3e Treasury Management Strategy 2017/18 - 2019/20
	3f Fees, Charges and Allowances 2017/18
	4 FAIR PRICE FOR CARE : OUTCOME OF THE REVIEW OF THE PRICE FOR HOMECARE AND RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING CARE
	5 TRAFFORD'S APPROACH TO DEVELOPING A PORTFOLIO OF INVESTMENT OPPORTUNITIES
	6 PROPOSAL FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF WATER, WASTEWATER AND ANCILLARY SERVICES
	7 ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2016/17 (THIRD QUARTER) PERFORMANCE REPORT
	ADP 2016-17 Q3 Performance Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
BUDGET EXECUTIVE 

 
22 FEBRUARY 2017 

 
PRESENT  
 
Leader of the Council (Councillor Sean Anstee) (in the Chair), 
Executive Member for Adult Social Services and Community Wellbeing (Councillor 
A. Williams), 
Executive Member for Children’s Services (Councillor M. Hyman), 
Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships (Councillor J. Lamb), 
Executive member for Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure 
(Councillor John Reilly), 
Executive Member for Finance (Councillor P. Myers), 
Executive Member for Transformation and Resources (Councillor Mrs. L. Evans). 
 
 
Also present: Councillor Adshead, Stephen Anstee, Baugh, Blackburn, Bowker, 
Brotherton, Cordingley, Cornes, Mrs. Dixon (part only), Fishwick, Hynes, Rigby, 
Ross, Shaw (part only), A. Western (part only), Whetton, M. Young and P. Young. 

  

In attendance:  

Chief Executive (Ms. T. Grant), 
Deputy Chief Executive (Ms. H. Jones),  
Corporate Director, Transformation and Resources (Ms. J. Hyde), 
Interim Corporate Director, Children, Families and Wellbeing (Ms. J. Colbert), 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Ms. J. Le Fevre), 
Chief Finance Officer (Ms. N. Bishop), 
Head of Financial Management (Mr. D. Muggeridge), 
Interim Senior Solicitor (Ms. D. Adcock), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (Mr. J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
 
 

70. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made by Executive Members. 
 

71. BUDGET PROPOSALS 2017/18 - REVENUE BUDGET & ASSOCIATED 
DECISIONS  
 
The Executive considered a range of reports, as set out in the following Minutes, 
for its information and / or the purpose of making recommendations to Budget 
Council on various aspects of the Council’s proposed Budget for 2017/18. The 
Executive also had before it copies of the “Green Sheets” summarising 
recommendations to be made to the Council, including in relation to the Council 
Tax Requirement for the year.  
 

72. EXECUTIVE'S REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2017/18 & MTFS 2018/19-
2019/20  
 



 
 

 

 
2 

The Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report 
which set out the Executive’s updated 3 year budget strategy proposals, detailed 
revenue budget proposals for 2017/18 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS) for the period 2018/19-2019/20. 
 
 RESOLVED – That it be recommended that Council approve: 
 

a) The 2017/18 net Revenue Budget of £160.83 million. 
 

b) The 2018/19 to 2019/20 Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) including 
the income and savings proposals. 

 
c) The calculation of the Council Tax Requirement as summarised in Section 

9.1 of the report and set out in the Formal Council Tax Resolution (Green 
Sheets circulated at the meeting and to be circulated at Council); 
 

d) To increase Council Tax by 4.99%:  
o 1.99% general increase in the ‘relevant basic amount’ in each of the 

three years 2017/18 to 2019/20, and  
o 3% for the ‘Adult Social Care’ precept in each of the two years 

2017/18 and 2018/19. 
 

e) The Fees and Charges for 2017/18, as set out in the Fees & Charges 
booklet (available on the Council’s website). 
 

f) Approval is delegated jointly to each Corporate Director with the Chief 
Finance Officer to amend fees and charges during 2017/18 in the event of 
any change in VAT rate, as appropriate. 
 

g) That the minimum level of General Reserve for 2017/18 be retained at £6.0 
million, as in 2016/17 (Section 7.2). 

 
h) The overall Capital Investment Programme level of £109.16 million be 

approved (as detailed in the Capital Programme & Prudential Indicators 
report elsewhere on the agenda) of which £65.73 million relates to 2017/18. 

 
i) The Prudential Borrowing Indicators as set out in Appendix 3, of both the 

Treasury Management Strategy and Capital Programme & Prudential 
Indicators reports (elsewhere on the agenda). 

 
j) The distribution of Dedicated Schools Grant as recommended by the 

School Funding Forum and Executive as summarised in Section 8 and 
detailed in Annex H to the report. 
 

k) The publication of the Council’s updated Efficiency Plan in Annex I to the 
report. 
 

l) Due to the late publication of the Final 2017/18 Local Government Finance 
Settlement, the Council to delegate to the Chief Finance Officer the power 
to vary the level of Budget Support Reserve needed to balance the 2017/18 



  3 
 

Executive (22.2.17) 
 
 

revenue budget in the event of any change at final settlement (as long as 
this does not impact on the level of general risk reserve retained). 
 

and in approving the above, has taken into consideration : 
 

a) The objective assessment by the Chief Finance Officer of the robustness of 
budget estimates and adequacy of the financial reserves (Section 7.3 and 
Annex G of the report). 

 
b) The Executive’s response to the Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations to 

the budget proposals as included in a separate report on the agenda.  
 

c) The ‘Budget 2017/18 - consultation Process and Feedback’ report referred 
to Executive Meeting. 
 

d) The Equality Impact Assessments in relation to the budget proposals and 
the Public Sector Equality duty. 
 

In addition, the Council notes the following : 
 

a) The approval on 18 January 2017 under delegated powers by the Chief 
Finance Officer of the Council Tax Base for 2017/18 at 74,883 Band D 
equivalents.  

 
b) Along with the calculation of the estimated Council Tax surplus, sufficient to 

release £(1.3 million) to support the Council’s 2017/18 revenue budget and 
a distribution of £(181)k and £(68)k representing the respective shares of 
the GM Police & Crime Commissioner and GM Fire and Rescue Authority.   
 

c) The base budget assumptions as set out in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) as detailed in Annex A to the report.  
 

d) The budget gap for the two years 2018/19 £13.19 million and 2019/20 of 
£6.05 million. 
 

e) That the Capital Investment Programme for 2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20 
is to be set at an indicative £65.73 million, £25.51 million and £17.92 million 
respectively. 
 

f) The use of capital receipts to fund a number of transformational savings 
and income generating projects as detailed in Annex I to the report. 

 
g) That the Council Tax figures included in the report for the GM Fire & 

Rescue and Police Authority are the recommended provisional amounts 
pending their formal approval. 

 
h) The Treasury Management Strategy 2017/20 detailed elsewhere on the 

agenda. 
 



 
 

 

 
4 

i) The final decision with regard to school crossing patrols will not be taken 
until the results of the second phase of consultation are concluded and a 
report to the Executive will then be presented at the appropriate time. 
 

j) A ‘Budget 2017/18 - consultation Process and Feedback’ report on the 
outcomes of the public consultation is included on the Executive Meeting 
budget agenda. 

 
73. BUDGET 2017/18 - CONSULTATION PROCESS AND FEEDBACK  

 
The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
which set out the approach taken to the budget consultation for 2017/18 and 
provided a summary of the feedback received through the various methods. In 
discussion it was noted that a review of the consultation process was to be 
undertaken in order to improve any future consultation exercise. 
 

 RESOLVED – That the following be noted:  

 The consultation opportunities made available to the public for the budget 
proposals.  

 The methodology and approach used for the consultation process.  

 The feedback received from the consultation process. 

 The next steps to be undertaken. 

 The Equality Impact Assessments in relation to the budget proposals and 
the Public Sector Equality duty. 

 
74. EXECUTIVE'S RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE'S 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2017/18  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report 
setting out the Executive’s formal response to the report of the Scrutiny 
Committee, which had set out the Committee’s comments and findings from its 
review of the Executive’s draft budget proposals for 2017/18. The Chairman of 
Scrutiny Committee was invited to highlight any particular issues, and drew 
attention to the Committee’s observations in respect of Car Parking Fees.  
 

RESOLVED – That the proposed response to the Scrutiny Committee be 
approved. 

 
75. CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/20  

 
The Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report 
seeking the Executive’s consideration of and recommendation to Council a 
number of issues relating to the proposed Capital Programme and Prudential 
Indicators for 2017/20. 
 



  5 
 

Executive (22.2.17) 
 
 

 RESOLVED - 
 
(1)  That the Capital Programme as detailed in the report be approved. 
 
(2) That Council be recommended to approve the Capital Programme in the 

sum of £109.16m for the period 2017/20. 
 
(3) That Council be recommended to approve £25.04m of additional prudential 

borrowing to support revenue generating investment opportunities as 
detailed in Paragraph 15 of the report. 

 
(4)  That Council be recommended to approve the flexible use of capital 

receipts strategy as set out in Paragraph 13 of the report. 
 
(5) That Council be recommended to approve the Prudential Indicators as set 

out at Appendix 3 of the report. 
 

76. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2017/18 - 2019/20  
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report 
which outlined the strategy to be followed during the forthcoming period for 
investments and borrowing, the outlook for interest rates, management of 
associated risks and policy to be adopted on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
and Prudential Indicators. 
 
 RESOLVED - That the following be recommended to Council for approval:  

 policy on debt strategy as set out in section 3 of the report; 

 investment strategy as set out in section 5 of the report; 

 Prudential Indicators and limits including the Authorised Limit (as required 
by section 3(1) of the Local Government Act 2003), Operational Boundary, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Statement and Investment criteria as detailed 
in Appendix 3 of the report. 

 
77. FEES, CHARGES AND ALLOWANCES 2017/18  

 
The Executive Member for Finance and Chief Finance Officer submitted a report 
which summarised the salient features of the annual review and pricing of the 
Council’s main fees and charges. It was noted that the booklet that detailed 
individual fees and charges could be found on the Council’s website in the area 
that supports the agenda. The booklet represented the main fees and charges to 
the public upon which the Executive’s proposed budget for 2017/18 had been 
based. Most fees and charges had been reviewed and amended as appropriate 
either by regulation or as aligned to the budget process. In connection with 
proposed charge levels, delegated authority to Corporate Directors and the Chief 
Finance Officer was sought to amend the level of the relevant fee or charge as 
appropriate in the light of any changes to the rate of VAT during 2017/18, in 
accordance with the Council’s traditional practice. 
 
 RESOLVED -  
 



 
 

 

 
6 

(1)  That Council be recommended to approve the Fees and Charges for 
2017/18, as set out in the booklet available on the Council’s web site. 

 

(2) That Council be requested to agree that approval be delegated jointly to 
each Corporate Director with the Chief Finance Officer to amend fees and 
charges during 2017/18 in the event of any change in the rate of VAT, as 
appropriate. 

 
78. FAIR PRICE FOR CARE : OUTCOME OF THE REVIEW OF THE PRICE FOR 

HOMECARE AND RESIDENTIAL AND NURSING CARE  
 
The Executive Member for Adult Social Care and Community Wellbeing submitted 
a report which outlines the approach adopted to determine a Fair Price for Care in 
Trafford, taking account of the low response traditionally received from the sector 
in determining the price for care. Consideration was given to national factors 
impacting on the current market, in particular the increase of the national living 
wage and the impact of the retail price index. 
 

RESOLVED - That approval be given to an inflationary uplift to the care fee 
rates paid by the Council of: 

 

 3.54% for the homecare market for 2017/8 

 3.2% for the residential and nursing care market for 2017/8 
 

for the reasons set out in the report. 
 

79. TRAFFORD'S APPROACH TO DEVELOPING A PORTFOLIO OF INVESTMENT 
OPPORTUNITIES  
 
The Deputy Chief Executive submitted a report which set out the proposed 
approach to securing and developing investment opportunities to generate 
sustainable income streams to support the Council’s revenue budget. In 
discussion, a query was raised regarding the remuneration of the proposed 
specialist adviser; and support was expressed for using the Council’s resources in 
support of projects which would contribute to regeneration within the borough. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 

(1)  That the approach set out in the report be noted and approved. 
 
(2)   That the intention to begin a tender exercise to secure an expert investment 

adviser be noted and approved.   
 
(3)   That the intention to explore the establishment of a Trafford Property 

Company and to secure the relevant expert advice be noted.  
 
(4)   That it be noted that a further report would be brought back to the 

Executive, with an update on progress, and seeking approval for an 
investment strategy and appropriate vehicle. 



  7 
 

Executive (22.2.17) 
 
 

 
80. PROPOSAL FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF WATER, WASTEWATER AND 

ANCILLARY SERVICES  
 
The Executive Member for Economic Growth, Environment and Infrastructure 
submitted a report which provided information on the proposal for Trafford Council 
to procure and subsequently award a contract for the supply of water, wastewater, 
and ancillary services, together with associated timelines. 
 
 RESOLVED - 
 
(1) That the content of the report in relation to the continuation of the existing 

contract until the award of a new contract be noted. 
 
(2) That Trafford Council procure a provider or providers, to supply water, 

wastewater and ancillary services as set out in the report. 
 
(3) That on the conclusion of the procurement process the Corporate Director 

for Economic Growth Environment and Infrastructure be authorised to 
approve an award of the contract(s) by Trafford Council for the provision of 
water, wastewater, and ancillary services. 

 
81. ANNUAL DELIVERY PLAN 2016/17 (THIRD QUARTER) PERFORMANCE 

REPORT  
 
The Executive Member for Transformation and Resources submitted a report 
which provided a summary of performance against the Council’s Annual Delivery 
Plan, 2016/17, and covered the period 1 October 2016 to 31 December 2016. An 
opportunity was provided for Members to raise queries on the report’s content, 
and these centred on Household Waste Collection, Business Rates collection 
levels and percentage of land assessed as Grade B or above. 
 

RESOLVED - That the content of the draft Annual Delivery Plan Third 
Quarter Performance Report be noted. 

 
82. IMPLEMENTATION OF A PUBLIC SPACES PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) 

FOR TRAFFORD PARK IN RELATION TO CAR CRUISERS  
 
The Executive Member for Communities and Partnerships submitted a report 
advising Members of the making of a Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) 
covering parts of Trafford Park, in relation to the activities of “car cruisers”. In 
discussion, a query was raised regarding the enforcement of the Order; and 
Members were advised that its effectiveness would be monitored and reviewed, 
with a further report being brought back to the Executive accordingly. 
 

RESOLVED -  That the making be noted of a Public Spaces Protection 
Order for a period of three years for that area of Trafford Park set out in the 
draft order appended to the report. 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.00 p.m. and finished at 6.32 p.m. 


